

65672-4

65672-4

No. 65672-4-I

---



---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---



---

**SC EAST CAMPUS, INC., a Delaware corporation,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,**

**vs.**

**WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY, a Washington corporation,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---



---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---



---

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.  
Laurie Lootens Chyz  
Michael J. Ewart  
1221 Second Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, Washington 98101-2925  
Telephone: (206) 623-1745

Attorneys for Weyerhaeuser Company

2011 JAN 28 PM 2:17  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
FILED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. SCE’s Purchase and Sale Agreement with Fidelity Unambiguously Assigns All of SCE’s Interests in the Lease. ....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. Consequential Damages Are Barred by the Lease. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>C. The Trial Court Should Have Accounted for Undisputed Offsets. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>III. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>14</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agip Petroleum Co., Inc. v. Gulf Island Fabrication, Inc.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 776 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	9, 11
<i>Alpine Indus., Inc. v. Gohl</i> , 30 Wn. App. 750, 637 P.2d 998 (1981) .....	10
<i>Eastlake Constr. Co., Inc. v. Hess</i> , 102 Wn.2d 30, 686 P.2d 465 (1984) .....	13
<i>Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 146, 43 P.3d 1223 (2002) .....	7, 12
<i>Gnash v. Saari</i> , 44 Wn.2d 312, 267 P.2d 674 (1954).....	13
<i>GP Credit Co., LLC v. Orlando Residence, Ltd.</i> , 349 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>Guarino v. Interactive Objects, Inc.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 95, 86 P.3d 1175 (2004) .....	6
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (1993) .....	4, 11
<i>In re Hamilton's Estate</i> , 113 Colo. 141, 154 P.2d 1008 (1945).....	2
<i>Knott v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Lidral v. Sixth &amp; Battery Corp.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 831, 290 P.2d 459 (1955) .....	8, 9
<i>Mason v. Mortgage Am., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990) .....	12
<i>Miller v. U.S. Bank of Wash., N.A.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 416, 865 P.2d 536 (1994) .....	6

<i>Panorama Village Homeowners Ass'n v. Golden Rule Roofing, Inc.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 422, 10 P.3d 417 (2000) .....	13
<i>Park Ave. Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Buchan Dev., L.L.C.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 369, 71 P.3d 692 (2003) .....	9
<i>Petersen v. Port of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn.2d 479, 618 P.2d 67 (1980).....	13
<i>Phillips v. King County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 946, 968 P.2d 871 (1998).....	13
<i>Platts v. Arney</i> , 50 Wn.2d 42, 309 P.2d 372 (1957).....	13
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009) .....	3
<i>Sprague v. Sumitomo Forestry Co., Ltd.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 751, 709 P.2d 1200 (1985) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Cent. Bank of Denver</i> , 843 F.2d 1300 (10th Cir. 1988).....	2

**STATUTES**

RCW 19.100.010(4) .....	6
RCW 19.100.160 .....	6

**TREATISES**

22 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Damages</i> § 385 (2003).....	15
6A C.J.S. <i>Assignments</i> § 93 (2010) .....	7
6A Wash. Practice: Wash. Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil § 303.04 (5th ed. 2005) .....	10, 11
